

No. 23-719

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Donald J. Trump, *Petitioner*

v.

Norma Anderson, *et al.*, *Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* James Madison
Center for Free Speech In Support of
Petitioner**

James Bopp, Jr.	THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	The National Building
Melena S. Siebert	1 South Sixth Street
Joseph Maughon	Terre Haute, IN 47807
Cassandra R. Dougherty	812-232-2434 telephone
Taylor C. Shetina	jboppjr@aol.com
Eamon McCarthy Earls	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	(iv)
Interests of Amicus Curiae	<u>1</u>
Summary of the Argument	<u>2</u>
Argument	<u>3</u>
I. Section Three’s prohibition against having “engaged in insurrection or rebellion” requires a direct, overt act of insurrection, not incitement through speech.	<u>3</u>
A. To “engage” requires more than mere words.	<u>6</u>
1. The text’s omission of incitement is weighty evidence that “engage in insurrection or rebellion” does not cover incitement.	<u>6</u>
2. Plainly disjunctive language puts a wall between the meaning of “engaging” and the wholly separate inchoate acts of aiding or comforting.	<u>9</u>
B. “Insurrectionists” or “rebels” are not, without more, “enemies.”	<u>11</u>
1. An “enemy” is an enemy <i>nation</i>	<u>11</u>

2.	Civil War prosecution amplifies the conclusion that “aid or comfort” to non-enemy insurrectionists is not covered by Section Three.	<u>14</u>
3.	Potential overlap of “enemies” and “insurrectionists” does not mean <i>per se</i> overlap.	<u>14</u>
4.	Casual construction of “enemies” leads to dangerous outcomes.	<u>15</u>
C.	The second opinion from Attorney General Stanbery fits well within this construction.	<u>15</u>
II.	Even if Section Three’s use of “engaged” included incitement, <i>Brandenburg</i> applies and the Ellipse Speech is constitutionally protected.	<u>20</u>
A.	Under the <i>Brandenburg</i> test, only the Ellipse Speech’s words may be analyzed to determine whether they were directed to incite or produce imminent lawless action.	<u>21</u>
B.	President Trump’s speech was not directed to inciting or producing imminent lawless action.	<u>24</u>
	Conclusion	<u>29</u>

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012)	<u>1</u>
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. 37 (1800)	<u>12</u>
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	<u>21</u>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	<u>21</u>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<u>1</u>
<i>Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb</i> , 414 U.S. 441 (1974)	<u>22</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<u>7</u>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	<u>1</u>
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	<u>1</u>
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	<u>21, 25</u>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S.93 (2003)	<u>1</u>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)	<u>1</u>
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	<u>21, 25</u>

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	<u>1</u>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	<u>1</u>
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	<u>7</u>
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Calif. 1863)	<u>12</u>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	<u>22</u>
William Baude and Michael Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. PA. L. REV. 1, 86 (forthcoming 2024)	<u>6</u> , <u>10</u> , <u>11</u> , <u>15</u>
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	<u>1</u>
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	<u>9</u>
<i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
Second Confiscation Act, ch. 195, § 2, 12 Stat. 589 (1862)	<u>3</u>
Supplementary Reconstruction Act, ch. 6, § 2, 15 Stat. 2	<u>19</u>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	<u>4</u>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 1.	<u>13</u>

Other Authorities

12 Op. Att'y Gen. 141 (Off. of the Att'y Gen. May 24, 1867) 4, 19

12 Op. Att'y Gen. 182 (Off. of the Att'y Gen. June 12, 1867) 16-19

Carlton F.W. Larson, *On Treason: A Citizen's Guide to the Law* 135–36 (2020) 12

Eugene Volokh, *Prof. Michael McConnell, Responding About the Fourteenth Amendment, "Insurrection," and Trump*, REASON: VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Aug. 12, 2023) 5

Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, *Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3*, 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 350 (forthcoming 2024) 5, 7, 10-15

The Brig Amy Warwick (The Prize Cases), 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863) 12
